

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

STATE OF LOUISIANA, ET AL.	}
Plaintiffs,	}
v.	}
JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official capacity as President of the United States, ET AL.	}
Defendants.	}

Case No. 2:21-cv-00778

Honorable Judge Terry A. Doughty

Magistrate Judge Kathleen Kay

**DEFENDANTS’ MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. Legal Background..... 2

 A. The Mineral Leasing Act (MLA)..... 2

 B. The Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act (OCSLA)..... 3

 C. The National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA)..... 4

 II. Factual Background 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

 A. Judicial Review of Agency Action; the APA Standard 9

 II. Summary Judgment as Applied to Review of Agency Actions..... 9

 III. The Permanent Injunction Standard..... 10

ARGUMENT 10

 I. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Any Agency Action..... 10

 A. The Court lacks jurisdiction over post-filing agency actions 10

 B. The Court lacks jurisdiction over three onshore postponements,
 including BLM’s January 25 Nevada postponement..... 13

 C. The Court lacks jurisdiction over BLM’s March 1 postponement 14

 D. The Court lacks jurisdiction to review agency programs consisting
 of numerous individual agency actions..... 15

 E. The Court lacks jurisdiction to review individual postponement
 decisions under § 706(2) of the APA, as those decisions were not
 final agency actions..... 18

 F. The Court lacks jurisdiction to compel lease sales 19

 G. The Court lacks jurisdiction over the Executive Order 20

 H. The Court lacks jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ citizen suit claim 20

 II. The Court Is Prohibited From Issuing Plaintiffs’ Requested Relief..... 21

- A. Plaintiffs’ Requested Injunction Is Prohibited By 28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) 21
- B. Plaintiffs’ Requested Injunction Is Barred By Rule 65 21
- C. Plaintiffs are not entitled to nationwide relief..... 23
- D. Plaintiffs are not entitled to declaratory relief 24
- E. Plaintiffs are not entitled to any other relief 25

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Tex. v. United States,
757 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2014) 12

Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Herman,
176 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 1999) 10

Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA,
216 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 18

Baisden v. I'm Ready Prods., Inc.,
693 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2012) 11

Boquet Oyster House, Inc. v. United States,
2011 WL 5187292 (E.D. La. Oct. 31, 2011) 9

Burns Ranches, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
851 F. Supp. 2d 1267 (D. Or. 2011) 25

Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... 12

Colo. Farm Bureau Fed’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
220 F.3d 1171 (10th Cir. 2000) 13

Dalton v. Specter,
511 U.S. 462 (1994)..... 24, 25

Dep’t of Com. v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 17

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. New York,
140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)..... 24

Donelson v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
730 Fed. Appx. 597 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 11

Dunn-McCampbell Royalty Int., Inc. v. Nat’l Park Serv.,
112 F.3d 1283 (5th Cir. 1997) 20

Dunn-McCampbell Royalty Int., Inc. v. Nat’l Park Serv.,
112 F.3d 1283 (5th Cir. 1997) 20, 21

Executive Order 14,008 5, 6, 7, 8, 12, 22

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 24

Friends of the Earth v. Haaland,
 No. CV 21-2317, 2022 WL 254526 (D.D.C. Jan. 27, 2022) 8

Friends of the Earth v. Haaland, Civil Action,
 No. 21-2317, 2022 WL 254526 (D.D.C. Jan. 27, 2022)..... 8

Girling Health Care v. Shalala,
 85 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 1996) 9

IMS, P.C. v. Alvarez,
 129 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 12

Lewis v. Casey,
 518 U.S. 343 (1996)..... 11, 13, 14

Louisiana v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 834 F.3d 574 (5th Cir. 2016) 14

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
 497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 13

Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed’n,
 497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 15, 16, 18, 23

Maritel, Inc. v. Collins,
 422 F. Supp. 2d 188 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 12

Milena Ship Mgmt. Co. v. Newcomb,
 995 F.2d 620 (5th Cir. 1993) 12

Mobil Oil Corp. v. Kelley,
 493 F.2d 784 (5th Cir. 1974) 10

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
 561 U.S. 139 (2010)..... 10

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Hodel,
 865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 3

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
 542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 9, 19

OXY USA Inc v. Babbitt,
 122 F.3d 251 (5th Cir. 1997) 20

Palmer v. Sun Coast Contracting Servs., LLC,
 No. 1:15-cv-34, 2015 WL 5823938 (S.D. Miss. Oct. 6, 2015) 11, 13

Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Newton,
 139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019)..... 3

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
 490 U.S. 332 (1989)..... 4

Sabine River Auth. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
 951 F.2d 669 (5th Cir. 1992) 9

Scott v. Schedler,
 826 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2016) 10, 22

Secretary of the Interior v. California,
 464 U.S. 312 (1984)..... 4

Shawnee Trail Conservancy v. Nicholas,
 343 F. Supp. 2d 687 (S.D. Ill. 2004)..... 18, 19

Sierra Club v. Peterson,
 228 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2000) 11, 12, 13, 15, 16

Texas Off. of Pub. Util. Couns. v. F.C.C.,
 183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999) 19

U.S. Steel Corp. v. United Mine Workers of Am.,
 519 F.2d 1236 (5th Cir. 1975) 10

Veldhoen v. U.S. Coast Guard,
 35 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 1994) 10

Veldhoen v. United States Coast Guard,
 35 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 1994) 10

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) 2, 21

30 U.S.C. § 226(a) 2

30 U.S.C. § 226(b)(1)(A)..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 4321 4

43 U.S.C. § 1331..... 3

43 U.S.C. § 1332(3) 3

43 U.S.C. § 1337(a) 4

43 U.S.C. § 1337(a)(8)..... 5

43 U.S.C. § 1337(g)(2) 3

43 U.S.C. § 1344(a) 3, 4

5 U.S.C. § 551(13) 13

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 25

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 11

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 9

5 U.S.C. §§ 701–706..... 9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(1)..... 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(1)(C) 10, 22

Regulations

43 C.F.R. § 3120.1-3..... 3, 21

85 Fed. Reg. 55,859 (Sept. 10, 2020) 6

85 Fed. Reg. 55,861 (Sept. 10, 2020) 6

85 Fed. Reg. 73,508 (Nov 18, 2020)..... 5

86 Fed. Reg. 4,117 (Jan 15, 2021) 6

86 Fed. Reg. 6,365 (Jan 21, 2021) 5

86 Fed. Reg. 60,068 (Oct. 29, 2021)..... 8

86 Fed. Reg. 7,619 (Feb 1, 2021) 5
